R68.8 million (2015: R73.4 million). The exposure of cash deposits and overdrafts to interest rate risk is managed through the group’s
cash management system which enables the group to maximise returns while minimising risk. Loan receivables are funded from the
group’s cash resources.
The interest rate profile is as follows:

Floating rate

2016
Less than
one year

 Greater than
one year Total borrowings

Borrowings (Rmillion)  265.9  4 164.3  4 430.2
Total borrowings (%)  6.0  94.0  100.0

The closing rates at 30 September 2016 ranged from
0.5% to 3.0%. For more details, please refer to borrowings
note 29.

2015
Borrowings (Rmillion)  87.2 2 367.9  2 455.1

Total borrowings (%)  3.6 96.4  100.0

The closing rate at 30 September 2015 was 1.8%

SPAR IR_10175_FINS_ V15_12Dec_1345_SS.indd   169 2016/12/12   1:47 PM

170

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
Sensitivity analysis
Southern Africa
Changes in market interest rates relating to cash deposits and loan receivables do not have a material impact on the group’s profits and
hence no sensitivity analysis has been presented.

Ireland
If interest rates relating to Irish loans had been 0.5% higher/lower and all other variables held constant, the group’s profit before tax for
the year would decrease/increase by:

Rmillion
Sensitivity

%

GROUP

2016 2015

Profit before tax 0.5  (11.9)  (12.3)

Profit before tax (0.5)  11.9  12.3

Switzerland
If interest rates relating to Swiss loans had been 0.5% higher/lower and all other variables held constant, the group’s profit before tax
for the year would decrease/increase by:

Rmillion
Sensitivity

%

GROUP

2016 2015

Profit before tax 0.5  (10.3)
Profit before tax (0.5)  10.3

Credit risk

�Trade receivables, lease receivables, short-term investments and loans and guarantees to retailers represent the significant categories
of the group’s financial instruments exposed to credit risk amounting to R10 862.8 million (2015: R9 442.2 million). Concentration risk
is mitigated as the group deals with a broad spread of customers.

Trade receivables consist of:
Southern Africa: SPAR and Build it member debts
Ireland: Central billing customer and value centre debts
Switzerland: Retailers, wholesale and TopCC clients

�Overdue receivables balances, representing 10.5 % (2015: 12.6 %) of the total trade receivables balance, amounted to R1 114.6 million

[…]

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
Level 3 sensitivity information
The fair value of the level 3 financial liabilities of R1 568.0 million (2015: R729.8 million) was estimated by applying an income approach
valuation method including a present value discount technique. The fair value measurement is based on significant inputs that are not
observable in the market. Key inputs used in the valuation include the assumed future profit targets for the financial liability relating to
TIL JV Ltd, and the discount rates applied. The assumed profitability for TIL JV Ltd was based on historical performances but adjusted
for expected growth.

The following factors were applied in calculating the financial liabilities at 30 September 2016:

TIL JV Ltd
– Discount rate of 7.2% (2015: 8.15%)
– Closing rand/euro exchange rate of 15.59 (2015: 15.53)

SPAR Holding AG
– Discount rate of 2.0%
– Closing rand/swiss franc exchange rate of 14.38

The following tables show how the fair value of the level 3 financial liabilities would change in relation to the interest rate if the interest
rate increased or decreased by 0.5%.

TIL JV Ltd
Discount

 rate Sensitivity Liability
2016 Valuation technique % % Rmillion
Financial liability Income approach 7.20 0.5 (15.8)
Financial liability Income approach 7.20 (0.5) 16.2

2015
Financial liability Income approach 8.15 0.5 (17.5)

Financial liability Income approach 8.15 (0.5) 18.0

SPAR Holding AG
Discount

rate Sensitivity Liability
2016 Valuation technique % % Rmillion
Financial liability Income approach 2.00 0.5 (15.5)
Financial liability Income approach 2.00 (0.5) 16.1

Movements in level 3 financial instruments carried at fair value
The following tables show a reconciliation of the opening and closing balances of level 3 financial instruments carried at fair value:

TIL JV Ltd GROUP  COMPANY

Rmillion 2016 2015 2016 2015

Balance at beginning of year 729.8 548.9 729.8 548.9

Finance costs recognised in profit or loss 96.3 45.9 96.3 45.9

Net exchange differences arising during the period (1.7) 62.2 (1.7) 62.2

Fair value adjustment 72.8 72.8

Balance at end of year 824.4 729.8 824.4 729.8

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

SPAR IR_10175_FINS_ V15_12Dec_1345_SS.indd   172 2016/12/12   1:47 PM

173THE SPAR GROUP LTD   INTEGRATED REPORT 2016

GROUP  COMPANY

Rmillion 2016 2015 2016 2015

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
SPAR Holding AG
Balance at beginning of year – – – –

Financial liability initially recognised 789.4
Initial recognition reducing non-controlling interest balance 384.8
Initial recognition in equity reserve 180.3
Deferred consideration 224.3

Finance costs recognised in profit or loss 7.7
Net exchange differences arising during the period 4.2
Foreign exchange translation (57.7)
Balance at end of year 743.6 – – –

Total financial liabilities 1 568.0 729.8 824.4 729.8

Capital risk management
The group manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to stakeholders.